

No. 16-4440

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

NEW DOE CHILD #1, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Minnesota  
District Court No. 0:15-cv-04373

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of  
The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty  
in Support of Defendants-Appellees and Affirmance**

---

Eric C. Rassbach  
Luke W. Goodrich  
Diana M. Verm  
THE BECKET FUND  
FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
*1200 New Hampshire Avenue NW,  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20036  
T (202) 955-0095  
F (202) 955-0090*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Plaintiffs have no injury in fact sufficient to establish Equal Protection standing.....	5
II. Plaintiffs have no injury in fact sufficient for Establishment Clause standing. ....	8
III. The national motto does not violate the Establishment Clause.....	16
A. The Establishment Clause must be interpreted by reference to its historical meaning.....	16
B. The national motto does not violate the historical meaning of the Establishment Clause. ....	21
1. Control over doctrine and governance of the church.....	21
2. Compelled church attendance .....	22
3. Financial support of the church .....	23
4. Prohibition of dissenting worship.....	24
5. Use of the church for governmental functions.....	25
6. Restrictions on political participation.....	26
IV. Atheist Plaintiffs have not raised a claim under RFRA or the Free Exercise Clause because they are not engaged in an “exercise of religion.” .....	27

CONCLUSION ..... 32  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 33  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ACLU Neb. Found. v. City of Plattsmouth</i> , 358 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>ACLU Neb. Found. v. City of Plattsmouth</i> , 419 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>ACLU-N.J. v. Twp. of Wall</i> , 246 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>ACLU of N.J. v. Schundler</i> , 168 F.3d 92 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	2
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	5, 6
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Davenport</i> , 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n v. Matawan-Aberdeen Reg’l Sch. Dist.</i> , 115 A.3d 292 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 2015).....	2
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011) .....	14
<i>Buono v. Norton</i> , 371 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Burgess v. City of Gulfport</i> , 814 So. 2d 149 (Miss. 2002) .....	7
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) .....	17-18
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	4, 17

<i>Crowley v. Smithsonian Inst.</i> , 636 F.2d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	31
<i>Doe v. Acton-Boxborough Reg'l Sch. Dist.</i> , 8 N.E.3d 737 (2014).....	2
<i>Doe v. Elmbrook Sch. Dist.</i> , 687 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	15
<i>Elmbrook Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2283 (2014).....	17
<i>Felix v. City of Bloomfield</i> , 847 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2017).....	19-20
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	14
<i>Freedom From Religion Found. v. Hanover Sch. Dist.</i> , 626 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	3, 9
<i>Freedom From Religion Found. v. Hanover Sch. Dist.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.N.H. 2009) .....	9
<i>Freedom From Religion Found. v. Weber</i> , 628 F. App'x 952 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	2
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	18
<i>Harris v. City of Zion</i> , 927 F.2d 1401 (7th Cir. 1991).....	12, 13
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	6
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007).....	14

<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) .....	16-17
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....	17
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	5
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	17, 26
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983) .....	18
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	13
<i>Miss. Div. of United Sons of Confederate Veterans v. Miss. State Conference of NAACP Branches</i> , 774 So. 2d 388 (Miss. 2000) .....	6-7
<i>Mount Soledad Mem’l Ass’n v. Trunk</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2535 (2012) .....	17
<i>New Doe Child #1 v. Congress of the U.S.</i> , No. 16-4345 (6th Cir.) .....	2, 9
<i>Newdow v. Bush</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 265 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	10
<i>Newdow v. Bush</i> , No. 2:01-cv-00218-LKK (E.D. Cal. May 23, 2002) .....	10
<i>Newdow v. Congress of the U.S.</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 1229 (E.D. Cal. 2005) .....	9

<i>Newdow v. Congress of the U.S.</i> , No. 2:00-cv-0495-MLS-PAN (E.D. Cal. July 21, 2000).....	9
<i>Newdow v. Congress of the U.S.</i> , No. 2:01-cv-01924-EJG-GGH (E.D. Cal. Aug. 8, 2002) .....	10
<i>Newdow v. Eagen</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2004).....	10
<i>Newdow v. Eagen</i> , No. 04-5195, 2004 WL 1701043 (D.C. Cir. July 29, 2004). .....	10
<i>Newdow v. Rio Linda Union Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2010).....	2-3
<i>Newdow v. Roberts</i> , No. 1:08-cv-02248-RBW (D.D.C. Mar. 12, 2009) .....	10
<i>Newdow v. United States</i> , No. 1:13-cv-00741, 2013 WL 4804165 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2013).....	9
<i>Newdow v. United States</i> , No. 98-cv-6585 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 1, 1998).....	9
<i>Newdow v. U.S. Congress</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 1066 (E.D. Cal. 2006).....	9
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976).....	13
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	13
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	31
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	26, 31
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>



<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974) .....	14
<i>Utah Highway Patrol Ass’n v. Am. Atheists, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 13 (2011) .....	17
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	10-11, 12
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) .....	18, 19
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985) .....	18
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	27, 28
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) .....	18
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1 .....	27
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Mass. Const. of 1780, art. III .....	23
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	16, 27
U.S. Const. art. IV. § 13 .....	26
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 Annals of Congress (1789) .....	22
Thomas Berg, <i>Religious Freedom, Church-State Separation, and the Ministerial Exception</i> , 106 Nw. U. L. Rev. Colloquy 175 (2011) .....	21

1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> .....	21
George Brydon, <i>Virginia's Mother Church and the Political Conditions Under Which It Grew</i> (1947).....	23
Jesse H. Choper, <i>The Establishment Clause and Aid to Parochial Schools—An Update</i> , 75 Calif. L. Rev. 5 (1987) .....	17
Sanford Cobb, <i>The Rise of Religious Liberty in America: A History</i> (Burt Franklin 1970) (1902).....	23
Letter from Eric C. Rassbach, Nat'l Dir. of Litig., The Becket Fund, to Bob Johnson, President Pro Tempore, Ark. Senate (Feb. 17, 2009) .....	1-2
Letter from Eric C. Rassbach, Nat'l Dir. of Litig., The Becket Fund, to Robbie Wills, Speaker of the House, Ark. House of Representatives (Feb. 17, 2009) .....	1
Karl Marx, <i>Zur Kritik der Hegelschen Rechtsphilosophie</i> 1 Karl Marx / Friedrich Engels—Werke 378 (Dietz Verlag, Berlin 1976).....	29
Michael McConnell, <i>Accommodation of Religion</i> , Sup. Ct. Rev., 1985 .....	17
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of a Religion</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
Eric Rassbach, <i>Town of Greece v. Galloway: The Establishment Clause and the Rediscovery of History</i> , 2014 Cato S. Ct. Rev. 71 (2014).....	20
Paul Williams, <i>Mahāyāna Buddhism: The Doctrinal Foundations</i> (Routledge 2d ed. 2009) .....	30
